

---

**BEFORE THE  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL JANET RENO**

---

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RODI ALVARADO PEÑA  
IN SUPPORT OF  
REQUEST FOR CERTIFICATION AND REVERSAL  
OF THE  
DECISION OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS  
IN RE R-A- (INTERIM DECISION #3403)**

---

Jane B. Kroesche, Esq.  
Gregory N. Mandel, Esq.  
Four Embarcadero Center, Suite 3800  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
(415) 984-6400

Karen Musalo  
Resident Scholar  
University of California  
Hastings College of Law  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4720

Attorneys for Petitioner  
Rodi Alvarado Peña

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	9
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. IT IS UNDISPUTED THAT MS. ALVARADO HAS BEEN PERSECUTED AND HAS A WELL-FOUNDED FEAR OF FUTURE PERSECUTION .....	10
1. Ms. Alvarado Has Suffered Past Persecution .....	11
2. Ms. Alvarado Has Established A Well-Founded Fear Of Future Persecution .....	11
B. MS. ALVARADO WAS PERSECUTED ON ACCOUNT OF HER MEMBERSHIP IN A PARTICULAR SOCIAL GROUP ...	13
1. Prior Board Precedent Demonstrates That Ms. Alvarado Is A Member Of A Cognizable And Particular Social Group .....	13
2. Federal Court Precedent Demonstrates That Ms. Alvarado Is A Member Of A Cognizable And Particular Social Group .....	21
3. Ms. Alvarado Was Persecuted On Account Of Her Membership In A Particular Social Group .....	24
C. MS. ALVARADO WAS PERSECUTED ON ACCOUNT OF HER ACTUAL AND IMPUTED POLITICAL OPINION .....	29
1. Ms. Alvarado Held And Expressed A Political Opinion Against Domestic Violence In Guatemala .....	30

2.	Ms. Alvarado Was Persecuted On Account of Her Political Opinion .....	35
V.	CONCLUSION .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>Abankwah v. INS</u> , 185 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21, 37
<u>Acewicz v. INS</u> , 984 F.2d 1056 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<u>In re Acosta</u> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 211, 1985 LEXIS 2 (B.I.A. June 13, 1985).....	2, 11, 13, 14
<u>Ananeh-Firempong v. INS</u> , 766 F.2d 621 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	21
<u>Angoucheva v. INS</u> , 106 F.3d 781 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	35
<u>Aruta v. INS</u> , 80 F.3d 1395 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	23
<u>Canada (Attorney General) v. Ward</u> [1993] 2 S.C.R. 689, 739 .....	14
<u>Desir v. Ilchert</u> , 840 F.2d 723 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	30, 31
<u>Fatin v. INS</u> , 12 F.3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993) .....	15, 21, 34
<u>Fisher</u> , 79 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<u>In re Fuentes</u> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 658, 1988 BIA LEXIS 24 (B.I.A. Apr. 18, 1988) .....	14, 17
<u>In re H-</u> , Interim Decision No. 3276, 1996 BIA LEXIS 31 (B.I.A. May 30, 1996) .....	12, 15, 18
<u>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</u> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992) .....	24, 33
<u>Islam (A.P.) v. Secretary of State for the Home Dep't, Regina v. Immigration Appeal Tribunal and Another Ex Parte Shah (A.P.)</u> , 2 All ER 545 (H.L. 1999) .....	14
<u>In re Kasinga</u> , Interim Decision No. 3278, 1996 BIA LEXIS 15 (B.I.A. June 13, 1996) .....	2, 8

<u>Lazo-Majano v. INS</u> , 813 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	32, 33
<u>Lwin v. INS</u> , 144 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	21
<u>Montoya-Ulloa v. INS</u> , 79 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<u>Osorio v. INS</u> , 18 F.3d 1017 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	25, 30
<u>Peña v. INS</u> , No. 99-70823 (9th Cir. Aug. 13, 1999) .....	10
<u>Peña v. INS</u> , No. 99-70823 (9th Cir. Sept. 30, 1999) .....	10
<u>In re R-A-</u> , Interim Decision No. 3403, 1999 BIA LEXIS 31 (B.I.A. June 11, 1999) .....	1, 38
<u>Rodriguez-Roman v. INS</u> , 98 F.3d 416 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	25
<u>In re S-P-</u> , Interim Decision No. 3287, 1996 BIA LEXIS 25 (B.I.A. June 18, 1996) .....	25
<u>Safaie v. INS</u> , 25 F.3d 636 (8th Cir. 1994) .....	15, 17
<u>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</u> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	22
<u>Singh v. INS</u> , 94 F.3d 1353 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	11
<u>Singh v. Ilchert</u> , 63 F.3d 1501 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<u>Tarubac v. INS</u> , 182 F.3d 1114 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<u>In re Toboso-Alfonso</u> , 20 I. & N. Dec. 819, 1990 BIA LEXIS 23 (B.I.A. Mar. 12, 1990) .....	14, 17
<u>In re V-T-S-</u> , Interim Decision No. 3308, 1997 BIA LEXIS 9 (B.I.A. Mar. 6, 1997) .....	15
<u>Velarde v. INS</u> , 140 F.3d 1305 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	22

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
8 C.F.R. 208.13(b)(1)(i) (1999) .....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A) (1999) .....	10
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a) (1999) .....	9
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
U.N. Doc. A/Res/48/104 (1994) .....	34
Phyllis Coven, <u>Considerations for Asylum Officers Adjudicating Claims from Women</u> (May 26, 1995) .....	3
Rhonda Copelon, <u>Recognizing the Egregious in the Everyday: Domestic Violence as Torture</u> , 25 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 291 (1994) .....	27
Katherine M. Culliton, <u>Finding a Mechanism to Enforce Women's Right to State Protection from Domestic Violence in the Americas</u> , 34 Harv. Int'l L.J. 507 (1993) .....	36
James C. Hathaway, <u>The Law of Refugee Status</u> (1991) .....	14
Dorothy Q. Tomas & Michele E. Beasley, <u>Domestic Violence as a Human Rights Issue</u> , 58 Alb. L. Rev. 1119 (1995) .....	26
